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Report Item No: 10

APPLICATION No: EPF/0524/20
SITE ADDRESS: High House Farm
Stapleford Road
Stapleford Abbotts
Romford
RM4 1EJ
PARISH: Stapleford Abbotts
WARD: Passingford
APPLICANT: Fountain
DESCRIPTION OF Construction of x20 no. new dwellings with associated
PROPOSAL.: infrastructure, parking, public open space & landscaping.
RECOMMENDED Refuse Permission
DECISION:

Click on the link below to view related plans and documents for this case:

http://planpub.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/NIM.websearch/ExternalEntryPoint.aspx?SEARCH TYPE=1&DOC CLASS CODE=PL&FOLDER1 REF=634397

REASON FOR REFUSAL

1

The proposed development, by reason of its overall built footprint, scale, bulk and
massing would cause substantial harm to the openness, character and appearance
on the Green Belt in this location. As such, the proposal constitutes inappropriate
development in the Green Belt within the context of the NPPF (2019), which should
not be approved except in very special circumstances, Notwithstanding the site's
planning history, the potential harm by reason of inappropriateness, the substantial
harm to the openness, character and appearance of the Green Belt in this location,
and the other identified harm resulting from the proposal is not clearly outweighed by
other considerations. Accordingly, as very special circumstances have not been
demonstrated, the proposed development would be contrary to national Green Belt
policy in the NPPF (2019), policies GB2A (Development in the Green Belt) and
GB7A (Conspicuous Development) of the adopted Local Plan 1998 and Alterations
2006, and policy DM4 (Green Belt) of the Local Plan Submission Version 2017.

The proposed development lies outside of the established settlement of Stapleford
Abbotts and is thereby not in a sustainable location in the context of the sequential
approach to site selection established by policy SP2 of the Local Plan Submission
Version 2017 and the NPPF. Development in such a location is not required to meet
the development needs of the settlement as set out in Policy P12 of the Local Plan
Submission Version 2017, and thereby emphasises the inappropriate character of
the development in the Green Belt as set out above.

In the absence of a completed legal agreement, the development fails to provide
adequate mechanism for the delivery of affordable housing, provision of funding for
a parish room, provision of electric bicycles and provision of high speed broad band
connections which are reasonably and properly required to support the
development. as such the development would be contrary to policies H2, D1, D2, D3
and D4 of the Local Plan Submission Version 2017 and the NPPF.
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4 The application does not provide sufficient information to satisfy the Council, as
competent authority, that the proposed development will not adversely affect the
integrity of the Epping Forest Special Area for Conservation and there are no
alternative solutions or imperative reasons of overriding public interest why the
proposed development should be permitted. In the absence of such evidence, and
of a completed Section 106 planning obligation to mitigate against the adverse
impact that it will have on the Epping Forest Special Area for Conservation in terms
of air pollution, the proposed development is contrary to policies CP1 and CP6 of the
Epping Forest Local Plan (1998) and Alterations (2006), policies DM2 and DM22 of
the Epping Forest District Local Plan Submission Version 2017, the NPPF, and the
requirements of the Habitats Regulations 2017.

This application is before this Committee since the recommendation is for approval contrary to an
objection from a Local Council which is material to the planning merits of the proposal, and the
Local Council confirms it intends to attend and speak at the meeting where the application will be
considered (Pursuant to The Constitution, Part 3: Scheme of Delegation to Officers from Full
Council)), and in light of previous decision by Members.

Description of Site:

The application site lies to the west side of Stapleford Road. The whole site comprises around
9.97 ha and is served by a single vehicle access point. Within this area, two areas are proposed
for development. The smaller parcel lies abutting the road on the north side of the access, and
comprises the historic curtilage of the farmhouse (around 0.3ha), a detached two storey building
and its garden — largely overgrown at the rear and containing a disused open swimming pool;
much of the frontage is hard surfaced.

The larger parcel lies to the west around 125m from the road comprises around 1.2ha. This
includes land formerly containing the agricultural and later industrial buildings on the site. All
buildings in this area have been demolished, other than a limited array of structures relating to
services on the land. Much of the hard surfacing remains in situ, and a large pile of building rubble
over 4m high lies in the centre of the site.

The site lies wholly within the Green Belt to the north of the main settlement at Stapleford Abbotts.
A ribbon of frontage development extends along much of the west side of Stapleford Road, broken
by open parcels such that there is not a continuous frontage such that the application site is
physically separated from the nearest residential plots; Woodlands Farm around 100m south of
the site access comprises a chalet bungalow set 70 metres back from the road with a permission
granted in 2019 for replacement of outbuildings to the north and west with 9 dwellings. Nearest
properties to the north are around 150m distant and comprise a former farm sub-divided into a
number of residential curtilages.

The surrounding land is open and includes a mix of worked farmland and fallow ground. To the
east side of Stapleford Road at this point, little frontage built development exists. A public right of
way crosses north — south along the eastern edge of the larger parcel and links into other routes in
the vicinity.



Description of Proposal:

The application amends the scheme refused by Committee in 2019.

The development comprises 20 residential units, 5 of which are designated as affordable units.
On the smaller parcel at the front of the site are 6 units — 2 x 2 bed and 1 x 3 bed open market
houses and three affordable units comprising 1 x 3 bed house and 2 x 1 bed flats. On the rear site
are 14 houses — 2 x 2 bed affordable houses and 12 open market houses comprising 7 x 3 bed
and 5 x 4 bed. All units are provided with private gardens and off street parking comprising
garaging and surface spaces. Houses are a mix of detached and semi-detached and built in a
variety of architectural styles, all of which are two storey with pitched roofs. Materials are a mix of
predominantly weatherboard cladding, brick and render, and tiles roofs.

The units on the frontage include with properties fronting the access and the affordable units
served of a private access road, all buildings and the access are set a minimum of 10 metres back
from the site frontage. Dwellings at the rear are set around a central green space of around 250
sg. m which also includes two visitor parking spaces.

The developed. area within the site has been reduced from the previously refused area, resulting
in a reduced footprint of built development and larger gardens, the overall site area being
unchanged.

The application includes a range of landscape and ecological improvements. Areas around the
domestic curtilages will be screened by hedgerow and tree planting enhancements. Land to the
south of the access, an area which currently includes a pond, will include provision for a Great
Crested Newt Mitigation Area with access restricted. To the west, land will be restored the
contamination remediation and creation of a Landscape and Ecological Enhancement Area with
opportunities for public access from the existing public footpath network.

The application is supported by an offer of a section 106 agreement which offers the following:

- Affordable housing at 25%, details of delivery through an appropriate provider to be
agreed,

- Contribution of £120,000 to provision of a parish room for Stapleford Abbotts Parish
Council, location yet to be determined,

- Provision of public access, maintenance and extension of the Public Right of Way networks
within 30 acres of land adjoining and surrounding the application site on a 999 year lease,

- Provision of electric bikes for residents

- Contributions towards mitigating impact on the EFSAC of £352 per dwelling for recreational
impact and £335 per dwelling for air quality mitigation.

- Provision of high speed broadband connection to all dwellings.

Relevant History:

EPF/1374/06 Outline application for the demolition of agricultural /industrial complex and the
erection of 6 new dwellings and 1 replacement dwelling approved.

EPF/2565/07 Reserved matters application for the erection of 6 new dwellings, 1 replacement
dwelling and a parish room — details approved.

A number of applications dealing with discharge of conditions in relation to the above
approvals were dealt with



EPF/0604/14 Redevelopment to erect a total of eight dwellings, inclusive of a replacement

farmhouse, a parish room, plus an associated access, provision of garaging and car
parking — approved.

EPF/2708/18 Redevelopment comprising 27 dwellings (including 7 affordable) with associated

infrastructure, parking, public open space and landscaping — refused on over
concentration of affordable units at the front of the site, impact on Green Belt and
impact on EFSAC.

Policies Applied:

Adopted Local Plan:

Section 38(6) Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that planning applications
should be determined in accordance with the development plan unless material considerations
indicate otherwise. The Development Plan currently comprises the Epping Forest District Council
Adopted Local Plan (1998) and Alterations (2006).

The following policies within the current Development Plan are considered to be of relevance to
this application:

CP1
CP2
CP3
CP4
CP5
CP6
CP7
GB2A
GB7A
GB16
NC1
NC3
NC4
NC5
RP4
RP5A
H2A
H3A
H4A
RST2
u3B
DBE1
DBE2
DBE4
DBEG6
DBE7
DBES8
DBE9
LL10O
LL11
ST1
ST2
ST4

Achieving Sustainable Development Objectives
Protecting the Quality of the Rural and Built Environment
New Development

Energy Conservation

Sustainable Building

Achieving Sustainable Urban Development Patterns
Urban Form and Quality

Development in the Green Belt

Conspicuous Development

Affordable Housing

SPA’s SAC’s and SSSI’s

Replacement of lost habitat

Protection of established habitat

Promotion of nature conservation schemes
Contaminated Land

Adverse Environmental Impacts

Previously Developed Land

Housing Density

Dwelling Mix

Enhance rights of way network

Sustainable Drainage Systems

Design of New Buildings

Effect on Neighbouring Properties

Design in the Green Belt

Car Parking in New Development

Public Open Space

Private Amenity Space

Loss of Amenity

Adequacy of provision for landscape retention
Landscaping Schemes

Location of Development

Accessibility of Development

Road Safety



ST5 Travel Plans
ST6  Vehicle Parking

NPPF (February 2109):

The revised NPPF is a material consideration in determining planning applications. As with its
predecessor, the presumption in favour of sustainable development remains at the heart of the
NPPF. Paragraph 11 of the NPPF provides that for determining planning applications this means
either;

(a) approving development proposals that accord with an up-to-date development plan
without delay; or

(b) where there are no relevant development plan policies, or the policies which are most
important for determining the application are out-of-date, granting permission unless:

i. the application of policies in the NPPF that protect areas or assets of particular
importance provides a clear reason for refusing the development proposed; or

ii. any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh
the benefits, when assessed against the policies in the NPPF taken as a whole

The presumption in favour of sustainable development does not change the statutory status of the
development plan as the starting point for decision making, but policies within the development
plan need to be considered and applied in terms of their degree of consistency with the
Framework.

In addition to paragraph 11, the following paragraphs of the NPPF are considered to be of
relevance to this application:

2 Achieving sustainable development — paragraphs 7, 11
5 Delivering sufficient supply of homes — paragraphs 59, 64, 67, 73, 77, 78, 84
9 Providing sustainable transport — paragraphs 103, 108, 109, 110, 111

11 Making effective use of land — paragraphs 118, 122, 123

12 Achieving well designed places — paragraphs 124, 128, 130, 131

13 Protecting Green Belt land — paragraphs 134, 143, 144, 145

14 Meeting the challenge of climate change, flooding and coastal change — paragraphs 153,
155 - 165

15 Conserving and enhancing the natural environment — 170, 174, 175, 176, 177, 180, 181

Epping Forest District Local Plan (Submission Version) 2017:

On 14 December 2017, the Council resolved to approve the Epping Forest District Local Plan
(2011-2033) — Submission Version ("LPSV") for submission to the Secretary of State and the
Council also resolved that the LPSV be endorsed as a material consideration to be used in the
determination of planning applications.

The Council submitted the LPSV for independent examination on 21 September 2018. The
Inspector appointed to examine the LPSV ("the Local Plan Inspector") held examination hearings
between 12 February and 11 June 2019. As part of the examination process, the Council has
asked the Local Plan inspector to recommend modifications of the LPSV to enable its adoption.

During the examination hearings, a number of proposed Main Modifications of the LPSV were
‘agreed' with the Inspector on the basis that they would be subject to public consultation in due
course. Following completion of the hearings, in a letter dated 2 August 2019, the Inspector



provided the Council with advice on the soundness and legal compliance of the LPSV ("the
Inspector's Advice"). In that letter, the Inspector concluded that, at this stage, further Main
Modifications (MMs) of the emerging Local Plan are required to enable its adoption and that, in
some cases, additional work will need to be done by the Council to establish the precise form of
the MMs.

Although the LPSV does not yet form part of the statutory development plan, when determining
planning applications, the Council must have regard to the LPSV as material to the application
under consideration. In accordance with paragraph 48 of the Framework, the LPAs "may give
weight to relevant policies in emerging plans according to:

a) The stage of preparation of the emerging plan (the more advanced the preparation, the
greater the weight that may be given);
b) The extent to which there are unresolved objections to relevant policies (the less significant

the unresolved objections, the greater the weight that may be given); and

c) The degree of consistency of the relevant policies in the emerging plan to the policies in
the NPPF (the closer the policies in the emerging plan to the policies in the NPPF, the greater the
weight that may be given)."

Footnote 22 to paragraph 48 of the NPPF explains that where an emerging Local Plan is being
examined under the transitional arrangements (set out in paragraph 214), as is the case for the
LPSV, consistency should be tested against the previous version of the Framework published in
March 2012.

As the preparation of the emerging Local Plan has reached a very advanced stage, subject to the
Inspector's Advice regarding the need for additional MMs, significant weight should be accorded to
LPSV policies in accordance with paragraph 48 of Framework.

The following policies in the LPSV are considered to be of relevance to the determination of this
application, with the weight afforded by your officers in this particular case indicated:

POLICY WEIGHT AFFORDED
SP1 Presumption in favour of sustainable development Significant
SP2  Spatial Development Strategy 2011 - 2033 Significant
SP6 Green Belt and District Open Land Some
SP7  The Natural Environment, landscape character and | Significant
green infrastructure
H1 Housing mix and accommodation types Significant
H2 Affordable housing Significant
T1 Sustainable transport choices Significant
T2 Safeguarding of routes and facilities Significant
DM1 Habitat protection and improving biodiversity Significant
DM2  Epping Forest SAC and Lee Valley SPA Significant
DM3 Landscape Character, Ancient Landscapes and Significant
Geodiversity

DM4 Green Belt Significant
DM5 Green and Blue Infrastructure Significant
DM6 Designated and undesignated open spaces Significant
DM9 High Quality Design Significant
DM10 Housing design and quality Significant
DM15 Managing and reducing flood risk Significant
DM16 Sustainable Drainage Systems Significant
DM18 Onsite management of waste water and water supply | Significant
DM19 Sustainable water use Significant
DM20 Low carbon and renewable energy Significant




DM21 Local environmental impacts, pollution and land Significant
contamination

DM22 Air quality Significant

P12  Coopersale, Fyfield, High Ongar, Lower Sheering, Significant
Moreton, Sheering and Stapleford Abbotts

D1 Delivery of infrastructure Significant
D2 Essential services and facilities Significant
D3 Utilities Significant
D4 Community, Leisure and Cultural Facilities Significant
D5 Communications Infrastructure Significant

Consultation Carried Out and Summary of Representations Received

Date of site visit: July 2020
Number of neighbours consulted: 50
Site notice posted: 27 March 2020

Responses received: One response was received from STAPLEFORD HALL FARM in respect of
traffic speeds on Stapleford Road at this point. With additional vehicle movements, the resident
expresses the view that speed limits at this point should be reduced to 30mph. This would be a
matter for the Highway Authority.

Parish Council: Stapleford Abbotts Parish Council have advised that they have had extensive
consultation with the developers on the proposal, have no objections and will fully support the
application.

Main Issues and Considerations:

Preliminary considerations

In considering the application, Members must consider the grounds on which the previous
application was refused in 2019. These were:

1. By concentrating the affordable housing to a discrete part of the site, thereby separating it
from the market housing, the proposed development would fail to provide a mixed,
balanced and appropriately integrated residential development. As such, the proposal
would undermine the achievement of mixed and balanced communities within the District
contrary to Policies H1 (Housing Mix and Accommodation Types) and H2 (Affordable
Housing) of the Local Plan Submission Version 2017.

2. The proposed development, by reason of its overall built footprint, scale, bulk and massing
would cause substantial harm to the openness, character and appearance on the Green
Belt in this location. As such, the proposal constitutes inappropriate development in the
Green Belt within the context of the NPPF (2019), which should not be approved except in
very special circumstances, Notwithstanding the site's planning history, the potential harm
by reason of inappropriateness, the substantial harm to the openness, character and
appearance of the Green Belt in this location, and the other identified harm resulting from
the proposal is not clearly outweighed by other considerations. Accordingly, as very special
circumstances have not been demonstrated, the proposed development would be contrary
to national Green Belt policy in the NPPF (2019), policies GB2A (Development in the
Green Belt) and GB7A (Conspicuous Development) of the adopted Local Plan 1998 and
Alterations 2006, and policy DM4 (Green Belt) of the Local Plan Submission Version 2017.



3. The application does not provide sufficient information to satisfy the Council, as competent
authority, that the proposed development will not adversely affect the integrity of the
Epping Forest Special Area for Conservation and there are no alternative solutions or
imperative reasons of overriding public interest why the proposed development should be
permitted. In the absence of such evidence, and of a completed Section 106 planning
obligation to mitigate against the adverse impact that it will have on the Epping Forest
Special Area for Conservation in terms of air pollution, the proposed development is
contrary to policies CP1 and CP6 of the Epping Forest Local Plan (1998) and Alterations
(2006), policies DM2 and DM22 of the Epping Forest District Local Plan Submission
Version 2017, the NPPF, and the requirements of the Habitats Regulations 2017.

Members will note that the reasons make reference to the then emerging policies of the LPSV, and
advice at the time was that these policies would have carried limited weight, albeit they were
consistent with other policy guidance. The application should also be reconsidered in the light of
the more substantial weight that can be given to these policies now as a result of the progress
through the examination process, and in the light of changes to the NPPF in the intervening
period.

Site History

Historic uses on the site have contributed to the current conditions. On the larger parcel, pig
farming continued for many years and later investigation has confirmed that slurry had been
spread on surrounding land. Following cessation of this use, the remaining buildings were used for
commercial and industrial purposes. This is known to have included a butchery and
slaughterhouse, for waste transfer and as a lorry yard with a weighbridge. There is evidence of
waste lagoons that were subsequently filled in. Historic aerial photographs support this; the
Council’'s own aerial surveys from 2001 and 2007 shows extensive buildings and hard surfacing;
large lorries and a range of other vehicles can be seen outside of the hard surfaced areas with
areas of land clearly used by vehicles for turning and general manoeuvring.

In terms of the smaller parcel, this comprises the existing farmhouse and what amounts to its
residential curtilage

Following grant of outline planning permission for residential development in 2007 and subsequent
approval of reserved matters, records indicate that development was commenced. In reporting the
2014 planning application referred to above, officers state ‘the approved development remains
capable of implementation” and while the reasons for coming to that view are not specified, the
extent of demolition would under present interpretation be considered to constitute
commencement and this must remain the Council’s position.

The previous permitted schemes are also significant in the site boundaries of the development
area which have taken a more rectangular form and have not taken the more linear form of the
existing buildings. This resulted in a limited incursion into the land to the north and south but a
significant reduction in the westward extent. The current application site broadly sits on the
footprint of the 2014 application, which in turn reflects the previous proposals.

Green Belt considerations

The primary national policy considerations remain as set out in the NPPF. In light of the previous
history and planning permissions, the application should primarily be considered in the context of
paragraph 145 (g) of the NPPF which states:

limited infilling or the partial or complete redevelopment of previously developed land, whether
redundant or in continuing use (excluding temporary buildings), which would:
— not have a greater impact on the openness of the Green Belt than the
existing development; or



— not cause substantial harm to the openness of the Green Belt, where the
development would re-use previously developed land and contribute to
meeting an identified affordable housing need within the area of the local
planning authority.

Where such harm may be identified, then Members should have due regard to paragraphs 143
and 144 in respect of the consideration of any very special circumstances that may exist.

The LPSV is consistent with the NPPF, policy DM4 in particular reflecting the wording above. The
site was considered as part of the Green Belt review conducted as part of the evidence base for
the LPSV and did not progress as the site was outside of the identified settlement buffer zone for
Stapleford Abbotts. As such the site can be viewed as performing a Green Belt function that
should be retained unless very special circumstances exist.

In considering the issue of whether very special circumstances may exist, these issues were
addressed in considering the previous application. Most significant in this regard is the results of
investigations into ground conditions on the site. There is clear evidence that the historic uses of
the site have resulted in high levels of contamination both within the area proposed for
development and in the immediate surroundings, both as a result of the activities carried on above
ground, and from the leeching of contaminants into the surrounding ground. Investigations
identified made ground in parts of the site up to 6.5m deep, but more generally across the site of at
least 3m depth. The made ground is shown to contain arsenic, lead, mercury, some asbestos and
sediments with high organic content from animal rearing and slaughtering activities known to have
taken place. On the frontage site, the presence of a heating oil tank makes in highly probable that
there are contaminants in the soil in the vicinity. Accordingly, there are significant plausible
pollution linkages with the potential to cause significant harm to human health.

Remediation of such a contaminated site is in the public interest irrespective of whether the land is
being bought forward for development. However, the costs would inevitably be prohibitive without
some form of enabling development to fund it. The costs have been estimated in the applicants
viability assessment as being in excess of £200,000, a figure not contested by the Council’s
viability consultant. Accordingly, the unusually high costs in achieving the wider public benefit are
material to the test of very special circumstances in terms of assessing impact on the Green Belt.

Circumstances in this regard have not changed, and Members previously determined that the
harm to the Green Belt outweighed such considerations. It is necessary to reconsider whether the
modifications to the proposals have reduced the impact to such a degree that the balance is now
more in favour of the arguments over the very special circumstances.

In refusing the previous application, Members were concerned at the spread of development
beyond the previously approved schemes, and the impact of the increased built volume. The
application does seek to address this issue - the built footprint on the larger parcel has been
condensed such that it is now contained within the footprint of the extant scheme (ie the buildings
do not extend in any direction beyond the outer walls of the that earlier scheme) This does
however need to be considered in the context of the more intensive built form: the approved
scheme included 7 dwellings on this parcel and the current scheme proposes 14 smaller but still
substantial buildings. As a result, the development is more compact with less visual breaks
between the buildings, consistent with a more urban or suburban location than a typical Green Belt
location.

The development on the front parcel is significantly more intensive than the permitted scheme,
replacing one large dwelling and a community building on the south side of the access with six
new properties located within the broad curtilage of the existing farmhouse and the replacement
approved. Located on the site frontage, a more intensive form of development may be viewed as
consistent with the wider character within the settlement, but the site does lie some distance from



the settlement and some distance from the neighbouring plots. It is noted that the nearest plot to
the north has been sub-divided into 3 residential plots and the extant permission on Woodlands
Farm to the north includes 9 new dwellings, elements of both are set back from the road frontage.
Notwithstanding landscaping proposals for the site frontage, the proposal is similarly intensive to
that at the rear.

Affordable housing

The scheme proposes provision of 5 units as affordable housing separated as 3 on the front parcel
and 2 at the rear, representing 25% of the development by units numbers. The application is
accompanied by a viability assessment.

The previous scheme proposed all affordable units on the front parcel which Members viewed as
failing to meet objectives to provide mixed and balanced communities. The alterations to the mix
across the site goes some way towards addressing the issue, although it is noted that the
affordable element on the frontage is distinctly separate and the two units on the rear are provided
in the south east corner and have smaller gardens. This in some way reflects the requirements of
social housing providers for management purposes, and a broader distribution impacts on the
opportunity to provide affordable units for identified local needs. As a result, officers consider the
proposal represents a reasonable compromise.

In terms of the overall level of affordable housing proposed, the issues around a fully policy
compliant scheme not being viable were broadly accepted previously as the reason for refusal was
specific to the distribution of the units. That application proposed 26% of units as affordable and
the current proposal in effect makes a similar offer.

The applicants viability assessment argues that in light of the extraordinary costs associated with
the site, the scheme is unable to deliver sufficient surplus to support additional affordable housing.
The report has been reviewed by independent consultants who noted inconsistencies in the
assessment in terms of adopted assumptions around the benchmarking of sales and residual land
values, and adopted sales values for the proposed dwellings. For the applicants, it is pointed out
that the analysis does not take account of the elements offered by way of section 106 agreement
including the contribution for the parish room and the land for public open space, such that the
difference in the residual value taking account of the affordable housing being offered is around
£200,000.

Officers attach substantial weight to the comparison between the two schemes in terms of the
overall proportion of affordable housing remaining consistent and are satisfied that the proposal in
this regard meets objectives of providing such housing in a viable development.

Impact on Epping Forest Special Area of Conservation (EFSAC)

The application proposes introduction of additional vehicle activity at and in the vicinity of the site
above that which currently operates. While the historic uses of the site would have generated a
higher level of commercial vehicle activity, the Interim Air Quality Strategy has modelled activity
during the most recent periods relevant to the obligations arising out of the Habitat Regulations
when the site has been predominantly unused (other from limited activity arising from the
intermittent occupation of the farmhouse).

The applicants have accepted the case that this needs to be mitigated and are prepared to make
the relevant contributions set out in the Interim Strategy, specifically in respect of air quality.
Therefore, if Members are minded to approve the application, the proposed s106 offer
accompanying the application provides the appropriate mechanism to deliver the contribution.



If Members are minded to refuse the application, as the s106 agreement has not been secured
then this reason should remain on the decision to facilitate inclusion of the provision in any future
appeal should this arise.

Emergence of the LPSV

The progression of the LPSV through its examination gives much greater weight to the policies it
contains than would have been the case at the time of the 2019 refusal.

Policy SP2 sets out the Spatial Development Strategy setting out how the LPSV will deliver new
homes using a sequential approach to site identification. This is supported by Policy P12 which
identifies sufficient sites within the existing settlement boundary that will cumulatively provide for
the desired growth within Stapleford Abbotts. The application site was subject to rigorous testing
during the local plan process but did not proceed as other more suitable and deliverable sites were
identified through the sequential approach to site selection.

The allocated sites identified by Policy SP2 and supporting policies can be expected to deliver the
Council’s housing targets during the plan period, together with a limited number of windfall sites
not identified in the process (most likely smaller sites) not considered as part of the process. The
purpose of identifying sites through this process meets obligations on the Council not only to meet
overall targets can be met, but also demonstrates that a 5 year supply of housing land is available
as required by the NPPF. This as a result reduces the pressure to allow development in less
suitable locations, including sites within the Green Belt.

S106 offer and gains arising from the development

The development offers a number of enhancements through the offer in the section 106 heads of
terms and from general landscape and ecological enhancements within and around the site. A
number of s106 issues have been discussed above, but additional proposals included the
provision of an area of public open space, a contribution for a parish room for Stapleford Abbotts,
provision of electric bicycles and delivery of high speed broadband. Such provisions are required
to meet the three statutory tests of being necessary to make the development acceptable, directly
related to the development and related in scale and kind to the development.

A number of issues arise from these matters:

- In terms of the provision of access to additional open space, this area includes land to the
south of the access road which is the subject of ecological enhancements covered
elsewhere in the application, and beyond the space identified for landscape enhancement
and is currently ploughed land. Thus around 18 acres (60%) of the land would be
inappropriate for such access. The site is not within an area of recognised open space
deficiency, and its general remoteness from the settlement would be likely to mean if it
were to be used, it is likely to attract vehicle movements. The land is offered on a 999 year
lease but no provision is made for ongoing management and maintenance. As such,
unless the Parish Council were prepared to take the land on (and no such intention has
been indicated), officers would not see this as a positive gain beyond the works committed
in the application and would be advising Members against including this in their
consideration of development benefits.

- The extant permitted scheme included provision of a Parish room on the land to the south
of the access. A number of reasons suggest this no longer meets local and wider
requirements. It is understood that the existing parish facilities are in a poor condition and
the need to replace them has increased since the original permission The Parish have
indicated that they are considering other locations more suitable than this. In addition, the
ecological evidence of the presence of great crested newts and other species is more
apparent now than previously, and the desirability of providing the protected habitat in the



area south of the access road is more apparent. As such the contribution can be viewed as
meeting an identified need, and the provision off site is supported by the planning benefit of
creating the habitat area.

- Provision of electric bicycles would be welcome subject to further discussion on the level of
such provision. It should be noted however that this would a short term gain as the legal
agreement would not provide for such provision running with the dwellings, only the first
occupiers.

- The broadband commitment is viewed as positive provision and would run with the land.

As a result, some aspects of the s106 agreement can be viewed as gains from the development.

In broader terms, other potential gains arise from developing the site. In this regard, consideration
should be given to the condition of the site. There is agreement between the officers and the
applicants that the site is in a poor condition as a result of the historic use. Large areas of
hardstanding were laid in the past of a depth to accommodate heavy vehicles; other excavations
to a depth of up to 3 metres can also be readily identified. The presence of extremely high levels of
contaminants is recognised and there is little dispute over the broad costs of remediation. It is
accepted that the previously permitted scheme would not generate sufficient income to be viable in
the light of the costs associated with such development.

Arising from development, in addition to the benefits that accrue above, the proposal supports this
with landscape and ecological enhancements.

The application proposes comprehensive landscape approach, much of which lies outside the built
area. On the small parcel, this includes an informal open space between the site boundary and the
development, and a new native hedgerow around the west and north boundaries.

Removal of hardstanding’s and debris to the west and south of large parcel will allow regrading of
existing banks to blend with surrounding levels and the introduction of tree planting and the
introduction of new wild flower meadows.

The results provide for a significantly enhanced landscape setting to the site that removes the
much of the visual harm arising from the current condition of the site. Conditions would be
available to protect existing trees and shrubs and to provide for future management and
maintenance of new landscaping areas.

An ecology report accompanying the application recognises that the site and immediate
surroundings has potential to support a range of ecological interest, including a range of fauna and
flora. Evidence of bat activity and grass snake presence was identified, and a precautionary
approach is called for in relation to a range of other species, including great crested newts,
badgers and nesting birds.

The report recommends a number of ecological enhancements, in particular land to the south of
the access road is identified as an opportunity to allow for a worst case scenario in respect of great
crested newts and introduce new ponds and habitats an appropriate environment as well as
enhancing general biodiversity in this area.

Highways

The application proposes minor enhancements to the site entrance, which it should be noted has
been designed previously for access for commercial vehicles. Traffic calming is introduced at a
central point in the access drive, which is otherwise open. A pedestrian route is created from
Stapleford Road through to the rear.

The Highway Authority have advised that the proposals are acceptable on highway grounds. In
terms of access and capacity, no highway improvements to the junction are required as the



required visibility taking account of traffic speeds are already in place. Conditions are
recommended in relation to construction traffic and completion of various works before occupation
of the development.

Parking provision within the development meets adopted standards for the level and scale of
development proposed.

Design and built form

The development introduces common themes throughout the two development areas in scale and
materials.

Residential curtilages are clearly established with curtilage parking and generous private gardens,
and additional visitor parking. The rear parcel features a central communal open space with all
units fronting onto this to provide active frontages.

Buildings are two storeys with traditional pitched rooves in a mix of gabled and hipped end forms
with varying pitches, and without roof additions. Materials are intended to reflect the local
vernacular incorporating a mix of brickwork, render and weatherboarding, and both plain tile and
slate roofing. Added interest is provided through detailing including a mix of sash and casement
windows, gable end motif features and oak frame entrance porches.

This approach is consistent with broader design criteria in the Essex Designh Guide and represents
an appropriate response to local character and wider site context.

Neighbour impact

In direct impact terms, the site lies some distance from the nearest properties. Woodlands Farm to
the south lies 100m away and is the closest neighbouring property. Thus direct harm has not been
identified.

The proposal would safeguard the living conditions of neighbours.
Conclusion:

The application raises a number of key policy issues around the increased volume of development
in the Green Belt and it's impact on the openness and character thereof, and the primacy of the
Local Plan in the extensive work in identifying sites for development, the result of which was that
the site was not considered suitable for allocation due to its location outside of the settlement.

This has to be balanced in any assessment against the unusual site circumstances arising from
the historic contamination which has now been adequately investigated and requires such
extensive remediation that the previously approved developments would not support. These
issues are only likely to be resolved as a result of redevelopment to a more intensive level. This
may be a lower level than is currently proposed, but such a reduction may require other
compromises in terms of the s106 offer made with the current proposal.

Officers recognise the issues are very finely balanced. In coming to a view Members must
determine how much weight to give to the very special circumstances of the application, as set out
above. In arguing that case however, the applicants have not raised any new issues that Members
were not previously aware of when determining the previous application and determining that the
harm to the Green Belt outweighed other matters. Given the overall level of development remains
more intensive than the approved development, officers have concluded that harm to the Green
Belt remains the primary issue and that the lack of visual breaks in the development does not
adequately resolve the Green Belt concern. Further, the more advanced stage of the Local Plan



supports greater weight being given to the unsustainability of the development in the context of
policies SP2 and P12.

In light of this, the application is recommended for refusal. The earlier reason of the concentration
of affordable units does appear to have been addressed and is not now included. At this stage, in
the absence of an agreed wording to a s106 agreement, a reason on this issue in particularly in
relation to the delivery of the mitigation in respect of the EFSAC has also been included at this
time, although it is recognised that this would be a procedural issue primarily at this time.

If Members choose to give greater weight to the very special circumstances arguments, details of
any such s106 agreement can be delegated to officers to proceed, although attention is drawn to
the uncertainty around the delivery and upkeep of the open space and Members should consider
whether such a provision can be supported.

Should you wish to discuss the contents of this report item please use the following
contact details by 2pm on the day before the meeting at the latest:

Planning Application Case Officer: lan Ansell
Direct Line Telephone Number: 01992 564481

or if no direct contact can be made please email: contactplanning@eppingforestdc.gov.uk




